of the Proposed Capital Reduction:

(a) an appropriation of S$0.033 per Share from the paid-up share capital of the Company;

(b) the total number of Shares of 240,671,470 Shares in issue, assuming all the Options

were exercised on 31 December 2019; and

(c) the Company received the Second and Final Escrow Payment on 31 December 2019.

2. Share Capital

The Proposed Capital Reduction will not have any impact on the number of Shares held by

Shareholders. The pro forma financial effects of the Proposed Capital Reduction on the share

capital of the Company for FY2019 are as follows:

Number of Shares

Value

(S$’000)

Share capital as at 31 December 2019 240,671,470 28,412

Pro forma adjusted share capital after the Proposed

Capital Reduction and the Cash Distribution

240,671,470 20,470

3. Gross Gearing

The pro forma financial effects of the Proposed Capital Reduction on the gross gearing of the

Group and the Company as at 31 December 2019 are as follows:

Group

Company

As at

31 Dec 2019

After the

Proposed

Capital

Reduction

As at

31 Dec 2019

After the

Proposed

Capital

Reduction

Bank borrowings (S$’000) 386 386  - -

Shareholders’ funds (S$’000) 29,613 21,671  34,218 26,276

Gross gearing (times) 0.013 0.018  - -

 6

4. Shareholders’ Funds

The pro forma financial effects of the Proposed Capital Reduction on the Shareholders’ funds

of the Group and the Company as at 31 December 2019 are as follows:

Group

Company

As at

31 Dec 2019

(S$’000)

After the

Proposed

Capital

Reduction

(S$’000)

As at

31 Dec 2019

(S$’000)

After the

Proposed

Capital

Reduction

(S$’000)

Share capital  28,412 20,470  28,412 20,470

Other reserves (151) (151)  31 31

Retained earnings  1,352 1,352  5,775 5,775

Shareholders’ funds  29,613 21,671  34,218 26,276

5. Net Asset Value (“NAV”)

The pro forma financial effects of the Proposed Capital Reduction on the NAV of the Group and

the Company as at 31 December 2019 are as follows:

Group

Company

As at

31 Dec 2019

After the

Proposed

Capital

Reduction

As at

31 Dec 2019

After the

Proposed

Capital

Reduction

NAV (S$’000) 29,613 21,671  34,218 26,276

Number of issued Shares 240,671,470 240,671,470  240,671,470 240,671,470

NAV per Share (cents) 12.30 9.00  14.22 10.92

6. Earnings per Share (“EPS”)